# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	05/20/2005

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Amerigon Inc.		05/20/2005	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Amerigon Inc.	
Street Address:	21680 Haggerty Road	
City:	Northville	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48167	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3571215	AMERIGON

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

949-760-0404 Phone: Email: efiling@kmob.com Correspondent Name: Jared C. Bunker

Address Line 1: Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear LLP

Address Line 2: 2040 Main Street, 14th Floor Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AMERGN.127T
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jared C. Bunker
Signature:	/Jared C. Bunker/
	TRADEMARK

Date:	08/04/2009
Total Attachments: 7 source=Certificate of Merger#page1.tif source=Certificate of Merger#page2.tif source=Certificate of Merger#page3.tif source=Certificate of Merger#page4.tif source=Certificate of Merger#page5.tif source=Certificate of Merger#page6.tif source=Certificate of Merger#page7.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004037 FRAME: 0519

550:

645089

**FILED** 

916 441 6420

MAY 2 0 2005

Administrator
BUREAU OF COMMERCIAL SERVICES

# State of California Secretary of State



I, BRUCE McPHERSON, Secretary of State of the State of California, hereby certify:

That the attached transcript of \_\_\_\_\_ page(s) has been compared with the record on file in this office, of which it purports to be a copy, and that it is full, true and correct.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I execute this certificate and affix the Great Seal of the State of California this day of

MAY 1 8 2005

BRUCE McPHERSON Secretary of State

3

Sec/State Form CE-107 (REV 03/31/05)

in my source orla

ENDORSED - FILED
In the office of the Secretary of State
of the State of California

MAY 1 8 2005

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP MERGING AMERIGON INCORPORATED INTO AMERIGON MICHIGAN, INC.

EFFECTIVE DATE MAY 2 0 2005

The undersigned officers of Amerigon Incorporated, a California corporation ("Parent Corporation"), pursuant to the provisions of the California Corporations Code, do hereby certify as follows:

- 1. That we are the President and the Secretary of the Parent Corporation.
- 2. That the Parent Corporation is duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, the provisions of which permit the marger of a parent corporation into a subsidiary corporation in the manner provided by Section 1110 of the California Corporations Code.
- 3. That the Parent Corporation owns 100 percent of the outstanding shares of Amerigon Michigan, Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan ("Subsidiary Corporation" or "Surviving Corporation").
- 4. That the Plan of Merger, a copy of which is attached hereto as <u>Eghibit A</u>, was duly adopted by the Board of Directors and Shareholders of the Parent Corporation and by the Board of Directors of the Subsidiary Corporation.

The undersigned each declare under penalty of penjury that the statements contained in the foregoing certificate are true of their own knowledge. Executed at 500 Town Center Dr., Suite 200, Dearborn, Michigan 48126, on May 13, 2005.

Name: Daniel R. Coker Title: President

Name: Barry Steele Title: Secretary

# PLAN OF MERGER

This Plan of Merger (the "Agreement") is made and entered into this 23rd day of Marsh, 2005, by and between American incorporated, a California corporation (the "California Company") and American Michigan, Inc., a Michigan corporation (the "Michigan Company") (the California Company and the Michigan Company are semetimes referred to herein individually as a "Merging Company" and, collectively, as the "Merging Companies").

### RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Michigan Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of the California Company;

WHEREAS, the Merging Companies desire that the California Company merge with and into the Michigan Company, which shall be the surviving corporation, in the manner and upon the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the California Company's Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation were filled on April 23, 1993 with the Secretary of State of the State of California and amended on May 31, 2000, August 22, 2000 and June 10, 2002, and the California Company's Certification of Decembration of Rights, Preferences and Privileges of the Series A Preferred Stock was filed with the Secretary of State of California on May 26, 1999 (collectively, the "California Company Charter Documents");

WHEREAS, the California Company's Charter Documents authorized 30,000,000 shares of common stock, no per value, 15,511,020 of which shares of common stock are issued and outstanding as of the date of this Agreement (which number may increase prior to the effective date of the merger if outstanding options or warmats of the California Company are exercised during such period of time) and outstanding options or warmats of the California Company are exercised during such period of time) and 5,000,000 shares of preferred stock, no per value, 9,000 of which shares of preferred stock have been designated as "Series A Preferred Stock" and are issued and outstanding as of the date of this Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Michigan Company's Articles of Incorporation were filed on or about the date of this Agreement with the Michigan Department of Labor & Economic Growth, Bureau of Commercial Services (the "Michigan Company Charter Documents");

WHEREAS, the Michigan Company's Charter Decuments authorized 51,000 shares of common stock, no par value, of which 1,000 shares are issued and outstanding as of the date of this Agreement all of which are owned by the California Company, and 9,000 shares of professed stock, no par value, all of which have been designated as "Series A Preferred Stock";

WEIEREAS, the respective Board of Directors of each of the Merging Companies have approved and adopted this Agreement and feem it desirable that the California Company be merged with and into the Michigan Company in accordance with Section 735 of the Michigan Business Corporation Act ("MBCA") and Section 1108 of the California Corporations Code ("CACC"); and

WHEREAS, the California Company, being sole stockholder of the Michigan Company, has approved this Agreement in accordance with Section 703s(d) of the MBCA; and

WHEREAS, the respective Board of Directors of each of the Merging Companies desires that the merger described in this Agreement (the "Merger") be a tax-free reorganization pursuant to Section 368(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

### NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

#### ARTICLE I

#### MERGER AND NAME OF SURVIVING CORPORATION

On the Effective Date (as defined herein), the California Company and the Michigan Company shall be merged into a single corporation, in accordance with the laws of the states of California and Michigan, by the California Company marging into the Michigan Company, which shall be the surviving corporation and which shall crist under the name "Amerigon Incorporated" (the "Surviving Corporation").

#### ARTICLE II

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF MERGER

The terms and conditions of the merger are (in addition to those set forth observings in this Agreement) as follows:

## (a) On the Effective Date:

- (i) The California Company shall be merged with and into the Michigan Company to form a single corporation and the Michigan Company shall be, and is designated becomes, the Surviving
- (ii) The separate existence of the California Company shall cease;
- (iii) The Surviving Corporation shall have all the rights, privileges, immunities, and powers and shall be subject to all deries and liabilities of a corporation organized under the laws of Michigan;
- (iv) The surviving Corporation shall thereupon and thoreafter possess all the rights, privileges, immunities, and frenchises, of a public as well as of a private nature, of the Merging Companies; and all property, real, personal, and mixed, including all trademark, trademark registrations and applications for registration of trademarks, and all debts due of whatever account, including subscriptions to shares, and all other choses in action, and all and every other interest, of or belonging to or due to the Merging Companies, shall be taken and deemed to be transferred to and vested in the Surviving Conversion without further set or deed; the title to any real estate, or may interest therein, vested in the Merging Companies shall not revert or be in any way impaired by reason of the merger;
- The Surviving Corporation shall thenceforth be responsible and liable for all the liabilities and obligations of the Merging Companies; any claim existing or action or proceeding pending by or against the Merging Companies may be prosecuted as if the morger had not taken place, or the Surviving Corporation may be substituted in place of the Murging Companies; and neither the rights of creditors nor my liens on the property of the Merging Companies shall be impaired by the merger:
- All corporate acts, plans, policies, contracts, approvals and authorizations of the California Company, its stockholders, Board of Directors, commitmes elected or appointed by the Board of Directors, officers and agents, which were valid and effective immediately prior to the Effective Date shall be taken for all purposes as the acts, plans, policies, contracts, approvals and authorizations of the Surviving Corporation and shall be effective and binding thereon as the same were with respect to the California Company.

- (b) On the Effective Date, the Board of Directors of the Surviving Corporation and the members thereof, shall be and consist of the members of the Board of Directors of the California Company immediately prior to the merger, to serve thereafter in accordance with the bylaws of the Surviving Corporation and until their respective successors shall have been duly elected and qualified in accordance with such bylaws and the laws of the State of Michigan.
- (c) On the Effective Date, the officers of the Surviving Corporation shall be and consist of the officers of the California Company immediately prior to the merger, such officers to serve thereafter in accordance with the bylaws of the Surviving Corporation and until their respective successors shall have been duly elected and qualified in accordance with such bylaws and the laws of the State of Michigan.
- (d) On the Effective Date, the bylaws of the Surviving Corporation shall be and consist of the bylaws of the California Company immediately prior to the energer.

#### ARTICLEIU

### ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

The Articles of incorporation of the Surviving Corporation shall be the Articles of Incorporation of the Michigan Company except that, upon the Effective Date, Article I and Article III shall be amended as follows:

By striking out Article I in its entirety and substituting in lieu thereof a new Article I as
follows:

#### "ARTICLE I

The name of the Corporation is AMERIGON INCORPORATED.

- By striking out Section A of Article III and substituting in lieu thereof a new Section A of Article III as follows:
  - "A. The total number of shares which the corporation is authorized to issue is 35,000,000, of which 30,000,000 shall be Common Stock, without par value, and 5,000,000 shall be Preferred Stock, without par value."

#### ARTICLEIV

# MANNER AND BASIS OF CONVERTING SHARES

The manner and hasis of converting the shares of stock of the Merging Companies into shares of stock of the Surviving Corporation shall be as follows:

(a) Each one share of common stock of the California Company outstanding on the effective date of the marger shall, without any action on the part of the holder thereof, be converted into one fully paid and nonassessable share of common stock of the Surviving Corporation. Each outstanding cartificate of the California Company which, prior to the Effective Date, represented shares of the common stock of the California Company shall, for all purposes, evidence the ownership of the shares of common stock of the Surviving Corporation into which such shares shall have been converted and the holders thereof shall have the same rights such holders would have it such certificates had been issued by the Surviving Corporation.

- (b) Each one share of Scries A Preferred Stock of the California Company outstanding on the Effective Date shall, without any section on the part of the holder thereof, be converted into one fully paid and naneasseeable share of Suries A Preferred Stock of the Surviving Corporation. Each outstanding certificate of the California Company which, prior to the Effective Date, represented shares of the Series A Preferred Stock of the California Company shall, for all purposes, evidence the ownership of the shares of Series A Preferred Stock of the Surviving Corporation into which such thates thall have been converted and the holders thereof shall have the same rights such holders would have if such certificates had been issued by the Surviving Corporation.
- (c) Any stock options granted by the California Company and in existence on the Effective Date, and any symmetrs or other rights to acquire or receive shares of common stock of the California Company in existence on such date, shall remain in full force and effect and be applicable to the shares of common stock of the Surviving Corporation and shall continue, without impairment or alternation, following the effectiveness of the merger.
- (d) Any stock plan adopted by the California Company and in existence on the Effective Date including, but not limited to, the Amerigan Incorporated 1993 Stock Option Plan and the Amerigan Incorporated 1997 Stock Incentive Plan, shall remain in full force and effect and be applicable to shares of common stock of the Surviving Corporation.
- (c) The 1,000 aboves of common atook of the Michigan Company which are presently issued and containeding and owned by the California Company shall, on the Effective Date, be cancelled for no consideration.

#### ARTICLEY

#### APPROVAL; EXFECTIVENESS

This Agreement has been approved by the Beard of Directors of the California Company on behalf of the California Company as the sels shareholder of the Michigan Company; however, this Agreement shall be submitted to a vote of charakolders of the California Company as provided by the laws of the State of California to determine approval of the California Company itself.

The effective date of the merger (the "Effective Date") shall be determined by the Board of Directors of the California Company after the approval or adoption if this Agreement by the shareholders of the California Company in accordance with the requirements of the Isws of the State of California. On the Effective Date, all required documents shall be executed, filed, and recorded in accordance with all requirements of the States of California and Michigan to accomplish the merger.

#### ARTICLE VI

#### ABANDONMENT OF MERGER

Anything herein or elsewhere to the contrary notwithstanding, this Agreement may be abandoned by the California Company by appropriate resolution of its Beard of Directors at any time prior to the marger becoming effective, notwithstanding approval of the Agreement by the stockholders of the California Company. In the event of termination and abandonment of this Agreement purstant to the foregoing sentence, this Agreement shall become mill and void and shall have no effect, without any liability on the part of either of the Merging Companies or the stockholders or directors thereof. The Beard of Directors of the California Company and the Michigan Company may modify this Agreement as they matually agree at any time prior to the marger becoming effective, notwithstanding approval of the Agreement by the stockholders of the California Company, provided that no such modification may

materially adversely affect the California Company's stockholders or change the principal terms of this Agreement

#### ARTICLE VII

### **MISCELLANEOUS**

Articles or Certificate of Merger setting forth the information required by, and executed and certified in accordance with, the laws of the states of California and Michigan, shall be filed in the appropriate governmental office of states of California and Michigan so that each state may issue a pertificate of marger or other evidence, as provided by the applicable law, reflecting such filing.

If at any time the Surviving Corporation shall deem or be advised that any further grants, assignments, confirmations, or assurances are necessary or desirable to vest, perfect, or confirm title in the Surviving Corporation, of record or otherwise, to any property of the Merging Companies, the officers and directors of the Burviving Corporation or any of them shall be severally and fully authorized to execute and deliver any and all such decits, assignments, confirmations, and assurances and to do all things necessary or proper so as to best prove, confirm, and ratify title to such property in the Surviving Corporation and otherwise carry out the purposes of the merger and the terms of this Agreement.

For the convenience of the parties and to facilitate the filing and recording of this Plan, any number of counterparts bereof may be executed, and each such counterpart shall be deemed to be an original instrument and all such counterparts together shall be considered one instrument. This Flan shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Michigan. This Plan cannot be altered or amended except pursuant to an instrument in writing algord on behalf of the parties bereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Merging Companies have caused this Flan of Merger to be executed, all as of the date first above written.

> AMERICON INCORPORATED, a California corporation

President and Chief Executive Officer

AMERIGON MICHIGAN, INC.,

a Michigan corporation

Daniel R. Coker,

President and Chief Executive Officer



TOTAL P.09

**TRADEMARK**